
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 31 December 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Chris Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 December 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham P/2021/0658 (Pages 7 - 37) 
 Formation of a solar farm & associated equipment to include 

installation of fencing, CCTV, landscaping & ecological mitigation 
 

6.   Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay TQ2 5JU P/2021/0458 

(Pages 38 - 56) 

 Use of disused tennis courts as climbing facility with climbing 
frames and clubhouse structures. (Amended plans received 
27.09.21.) 
 

7.   Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765 (Pages 57 - 82) 
 Demolition of existing coach station building, café and toilets and 

creation of 5 new commercial light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) 



(3) 

& E(c). Erection of public toilet, 3 new coach bays and associated 
public realm (description amended 10.09.2021) 
 

8.   Pavilion, Vaughan Road, Torquay P/2021/1167 (Pages 83 - 93) 
 Repair works and alterations to include exposure of structural steel 

frame, concrete terraces with embedded steel structure, faience 
facade and further investigations into damage caused by water 
penetration 
 

9.   50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410 (Pages 94 - 103) 
 Installation of free standing advertising unit (FSU), containing back 

to back digital displays. 
 

10.   Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/1024 (Pages 104 - 129) 
 Construction of retail unit (Class E(a)), including mezzanine floor 

and external display area, secure servicing compound, car parking, 
trolley bays, mobile catering unit (sui generis), landscaping and 
associated works. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 January 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 December 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Bye, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Mills, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 
82. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Bye and 
David Thomas instead of Councillors Hill and Barbara Lewis. 
 

83. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 11 October and 8 
November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing coach 
station building, café and toilets and creation of five new commercial light industrial 
units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c)) and the erection of public toilet, three new 
coach bays and associated public realm. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Kevin Mowat addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable the Committee to consider the response 
from the Environment Agency in respect of flooding once it has been received. 
 

85. Hatfield House, Hatfield Road, Torquay,TQ1 3HF P/2021/0705  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of 31 apartments 
and an office building with 43 rented apartments including a mix of 15 x one and 
28 x two bed apartments, including up to 9 age restricted apartments and 
associated landscaping, access and parking. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions set out in the submitted report;  
 
2. the completion of the Nominations Agreement; and 
 
3. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
86. Waterside Holiday Park, Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 6NS P/2021/0706  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new raised 
external decking structure to the north and east of the existing clubhouse building.  
Conversion of the existing clubhouse building to contain a new indoor swimming 
pool, bar and restaurant area, staff accommodation and back of house spaces.  
Conversion the existing "Smugglers Inn" building to provide 2 holiday apartments 
to the upper floor, new glass balustrade to the perimeter of the roof terrace, staff 
accommodation to the lower floor.  Use of land previously occupied by the external 
swimming pool for 4 static caravans. Demolition of existing lodge and dwelling 
adjacent to Dartmouth Road and the construction of 3 static caravans. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Ian Butter addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that, since the report had been 
published, a consultation response had been received from Natural England 
confirming that they had no comments to make, no response had been received 
from the Environment Agency and one additional letter of support had been 
received which raised no new material considerations. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. resolution of a flood risk to the satisfaction of officers; 
 
2. the completion of a Section 106 unilateral undertaking for the holiday units 

towards mitigating in-combination recreational impacts on the South Hams 
Area of Conservation; 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

 

3. the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
4. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
87. 21 Old Mill Road, Torquay, TQ2 6AU P/2021/1215  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing building 
into five houses, one flat and one maisonette, with the demolition of existing 
classrooms to form four dwellings.  Revision to approved Planning Application 
Nos. P/2019/0919 and P/2021/0550. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Simon Blake addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that a low carbon statement had been 
received from the applicant and the details of the statement were read out to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
2. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

Application Site Address Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham 

Pro
[...]
measures if required, shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and in the interests of 

biodiversity in accordance with Policy NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Drainage  

In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment received 28.05.2021, surface 

water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall 

comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm 

event plus 30% for climate change unless an alternative means of surface water 

drainage is submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 

the commencement of development. 

 

Page 36



Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 

in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 

and the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

 

Relevant Policies 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS9 - Green Infrastructure 

SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 

SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

ES1 - Energy 

ES2 – Renewable and low-carbon infrastructure 

C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

SC1 - Healthy Bay 

SC2 - Sport, Leisure and Recreation 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

E3 – Settlement Gaps 

E6 – Views and Vistas 

Page 37



Application Site Address Riviera International Conference Centre 
Chestnut Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ2 5JU 

Proposal Use of disused tennis courts as climbing facility with 
climbing frames and clubhouse structures. 
(Amended plans received 27.09.21.) 

Application Number  P/2021/0458 

Applicant Parkwood Leisure Limited 

Agent Bidwells 

Date Applica
[...]
012-2030 and Policy TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-
2030. 
 

10. Prior to any above ground development on the site a scheme for external 

lighting of the development shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 

approved details and retained in that condition thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of Abbey Park and neighbouring occupiers 

further to Policies DE1 and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan and Policies TH8 and TE2 

of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

Page 55



 

Relevant Policies 

Torbay Local Plan: 

TO1 Tourism, events and culture 

SC1 Healthy Bay 

SC2 Sport, leisure and recreation 

DE1 Design 

SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 

HE1 Listed buildings   

DE3 Development amenity 

TA1 Transport and accessibility  
TA2 Development access   
SS8 Natural environment 

C5 Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 

ER1 Flood risk  
SS14 Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

ES1 Energy 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

TE2 - Local Green Spaces 

Page 56



 

Application Site Address Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay 

Proposal Demolition of existing coach station building, café and 
toilets and creation of 5 new commercial light industrial 
units (Use Classes E(g) & E(c). Erection of public toilet, 
3 new coach bays and associated public realm 
(description amended 10.09.2021) 

Application Number  P/2021/0765 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 02.08.2021 

Decision Due date 27.09.2021 

Extension of Time Date 10.01.2022 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below. The final drafting of conditions 
and addressing any further material considerations that 
may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional 
Dir
[...]
 (which lasts between 1 March - 15 September inclusive in any year). Schemes must 

be in place to avoid threat of killing or injuring reptiles, such as slow worms. Slow worms 

may shelter beneath vegetation as well as among any stored or discarded sheeting, building 

and other materials. Further details can be obtained from a suitably qualified and 

experienced ecological consultant, or please refer to published Natural England guidelines 

for protected species.  

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Local Plan 

DE1 – Design. 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

ES1 - Energy 

TA2 – Development Access. 

TA3 – Parking Requirements. 

ER1 – Flood Risk. 

ER2 – Water Management. 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

SS4 – The Economy and Employment. 

Page 81



SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities. 

SS14 - Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features. 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

 

 

Page 82



 

Application Site Address Pavilion, Vaughan Road, Torquay 

Proposal Repair works and alterations to include exposure of 
structural steel frame, concrete terraces with embedded 
steel structure, faience facade and further investigations 
into damage caused by water penetration 

Application Number  P/2021/1167 

Applicant Marina Developments Ltd 

Agent Listed Building Surveys 

Date Application Valid 19.11.2021 

Decision Due date 14.01.2022 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  That Listed Building Consent is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below. The final drafting of conditions 
and ad
[...]
 the same year. It closed in 1976, when it was leased to Rank Organisation 

and the interior was destroyed in the most part through adaptations for various types of 

amusements, first as a skating rink and in the 1980s as a shopping arcade. Since then, 

several applications have been determined, from small scale repairs to large scale 

developments of the site and adjoining car park. 

 

The Pavilion is a grade II Listed Building and lies within the Torquay Harbour Conservation 

Area. It forms part of the Historic Gardens: Princes and Royal Terrace Gardens. It is also 

within Flood Zone 3. 

 

Description of Development 

The submitted Building Condition Report shows evidence of water ingress, saturation, 

cracks, open joints and significant corrosion. Internally there is damage to fibrous 

plasterwork, removal of fabric and significant corrosion. If left unresolved and untreated it 

risks loss of the asset. 

 

Repair works and alterations therefore include the exposure of structural steel frame, 

concrete terraces with embedded steel structure, faience facade and further investigations 

into damage caused by water penetration. 

 

The proposed works also include various elements of repair. The whole building requires a 

detailed joint-by-joint decision as work proceeds to make good, remove lime putty, silicone 

mastic, fill cracks and gaps and complete comprehensive repointing where needed. On 

completion of these works, the building will be washed to give it a cleaner appearance. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Page 84



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on local 

planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development plan unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise.  The following development plan policies and 

material considerations are relevant to this application: 

 

Development Plan: 

 The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 

 The 
[...]
l between 05:00am and 02:00am (and shall be switched 

off between 02:00am and 05:00am). 

 

Page 102



Reason: To safeguard the amenities and character of the area in accordance with Policies 
DE3, D6 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local 2012-2030. 
 

10. The sign shall be silent. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities and character of the area in accordance with Policies 

DE3 and D6 of the Adopted Torbay Local 2012-2030 and Policy PNP1(c) of the Adopted 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

11. The housing of the Free Standing Digital Display Unit shall be black or dark grey or any 

other colour that has been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities and character of the area in accordance with Policies 

DE3 and D6 of the Adopted Torbay Local 2012-2030 and Policy PNP1(c)of the Adopted 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SDP1 Paignton 
SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 
HE1 Listed buildings 
DE1 Design 
DE3 Development amenity 
DE6 Advertisements 
PNP1(c) Design Principles 
PNP12 Getting Around 

Page 103



 

 

Application Site Address Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay  

Proposal Construction of retail unit (Class E(a)), including 
mezzanine floor and external display area, secure 
servicing compound, car parking, trolley bays, mobile 
catering unit (sui generis), landscaping and associated 
works. 

Application Number  P/2021/1024 

Applicant Torbay Development Agency 

Agent KTA 

Date Application Valid 16.10.2021 

Decision Due Date 15.01.2022 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The receipt of Highway Authority comments and the 
resolution of access arrangements and parking levels to 
serve the development to the satisfaction of Officers. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new materi
[...]
eval ‘catch 
meadow’ within the site.  Other notable matters include an adjacent watercourse to 
the north which is an identified flood risk area and the adjacent land around the 
watercourse and railway line is part of a broader linear identified Local Nature Reserve 

Page 105



and Urban Landscape Protection Area.  The site is also within the identified Landscape 
Connectivity Zone associated with the Greater Horseshoe Bats (South Hams SAC).  
 
In terms of some further context the site has an extant permission for a retail unit 
(restricted bulky goods) consented as part of a historic major ‘hybrid’ (detailed and 
outline) proposal approved and partly implemented on adjacent land to the east under 
planning reference P/2007/1030 (as amended). 
 
Description of Development 
 
The proposal is for the construction of a retail unit (Class E(a)), including mezzanine 
floor and external display area, secure servicing compound, car parking, trolley bays, 
mobile catering unit (sui generis), landscaping and associated works. 
 
The development principally consists of a single rectangular building 55m long by 38m 
deep by 11m high.  The building is flat roofed with a primary external finish of metal 
panels, with sections of dark blue and sections of grey.  Additional materials include 
stone and areas of curtain wall glazing. 
 
There are two access points proposed.  The existing stub access off Orchard Way will 
serve a customer car park that offers 67 car parking spaces, which are inclusive of 4 
disabled parking bays and 5 van parking spaces.  The parking sits to the east of the 
building.  A secondary access is proposed further west off an extended section of 
highway to serve a proposed compound area for the development that sits to the south 
of the building.  The compound area sits below the adjacent extension of highway and 
is contained at the edge of the plot by a concrete retaining wall, both approved under 
planning permission P/2021/0123, which consented ‘
[...]
cilities 
TH2 - Designing out crime 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity  

Page 129


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham P/2021/0658
	6 Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5JU P/2021/0458
	7 Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765
	8 Pavilion, Vaughan Road, Torquay P/2021/1167
	9 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410
	10 Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/1024



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 January 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Dudley (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Brown, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis and Mills 

 

 
88. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat and 
Conservative Groups, the Membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Mandy Darling, Steve Darling and Brooks instead of 
Councillors Pentney, Dart and Hill respectively. 
 
As apologies for absence had been received from the Chairman, Councillor 
Pentney, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Dudley, chaired the meeting. 
 

89. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

90. Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham P/2021/0658  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a solar farm and 
associated equipment to include installation of fencing, CCTV, landscaping and 
ecological mitigation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Adam Billings spoke in support of the principle of the application but 
raised objections to the details of the scheme including the siting of the solar 
panels and Mr Ed Brown and Mr Kevin Mowat addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published two representations which raised no new material considerations had 
been received in addition to the 17 objections which had already been received 
from 14 residential households.  
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable consultation to be carried out with 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service in respect of the concerns raised 
about fire issues and to ask if the applicant would consider if the panels could be 
located in the adjacent field to improve the visual impact and to engage with the 
community on an acceptable scheme. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of this item Councillors Kenney and Mills declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as Chair and Vice-Chair of the Broadsands, Churston, and 
Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum respectively, which had been established 
following formal consultation of the application with the previous Brixham 
Peninsula Neighbourhood Forum and whilst they had both been involved with 
residents supporting the application declared to the meeting that they both had an 
open mind in considering this application and had not come to a decision until they 
had heard all the discussions at the meeting.) 
 

91. Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5JU 
P/2021/0458  
 
The Committee considered an application for the use of disused tennis courts as 
climbing facility with climbing frames and clubhouse structures. (As amended by 
plans received 27.09.21.) 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional condition: 
 

Any structures hereby approved that become redundant shall be 
permanently removed from the site within 3 months of them ceasing to be 
used for their permitted purpose.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of maintaining the appearance and character of 
the site further to Policies SS10, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local Plan and 
Policies TH8 and TE2 of the Torquay Local Plan; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
92. Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing coach 
station building, café and toilets and creation of five new commercial light industrial 
units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c)) and the erection of public toilet, three new 
coach bays and associated public realm.   
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  Late 
representations from Environment Agency and TDA Drainage Officer were 
circulated prior to the meeting. At the meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the 
Committee in support of the application on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer confirmed that the Environment Agency had 
removed their objection as had the Drainage Officer subject to the imposition of 
additional conditions. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional conditions: 
 

1.  If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found 
to be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until a 
remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will be dealt with has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. 
The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved 
 
Reason:  In the interests of prevention of pollution, to protect human health 
and the natural environment; 
 
2.  Prior to the public toilet hereby approved being brought into use a flood 
emergency plan shall have previously been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall set out measures to 
ensure there is no public access to the toilet during times of flood. 
 
The toilet shall not be brought into use until the agreed plan has been 
implemented and the plan shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of public safety; 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of this item Councillor Steve Darling withdrew from 
the meeting as he had spoken about it in a radio interview earlier in the day before 
he was aware he would be sitting on the Committee and returned to the meeting 
after discussion of this item.) 
 

93. Pavilion, Vaughan Road, Torquay P/2021/1167  
 
The Committee considered an application for repair works and alterations to 
include exposure of structural steel frame, concrete terraces with embedded steel 
structure, faience facade and further investigations into damage caused by water 
penetration. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition requiring details of the scaffolding covering material 

to be submitted for officer approval; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
94. 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410  

 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of free-standing 
advertising unit containing back to back digital displays. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting a video was shown from Dr Catherine Fritz on behalf of the Paignton 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

Neighbourhood Forum against the application and the Clerk read out a written 
statement on behalf of Mr Richard Wilson in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Advertisement Consent be approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition requiring the planting of a tree, the siting and 

specification of which shall have previously been agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to installation of the advertisement; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
95. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/1024  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a retail unit 
(Class E(a)), including mezzanine floor and external display area, secure servicing 
compound, car parking, trolley bays, mobile catering unit (sui generis), 
landscaping and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the imposition of a revised ‘sale of Bulky Goods only’ condition, to accord 

with comments received by the Highway Authority; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

 
Chairman/woman 


